


 

 

COMMITTEE MEETING DETAILS 

How often does the Committee meet annually? Once -AGM 

How often did the Committee meet in the year? 11 times – 3rd Monday of every month except for January 

Date of the last AGM? 16th September 2024 

 

HALL INFORMATION 

Usage Data  

Number of bookings: 

 

530 

Number of estimated  users: 15 

Type of use 

Community (regular users): Yoga, Pickleball, Pilates, Church Services, Movies, Craft Markets, Tai Chi 

Casual (one off): Weddings, Exhibitions, Funerals 

Commercial:  

Hire rates (per hour) 

Community: $10 - $15 per hour 

Casual: $20 per hour 

Commercial: $20 per hour 

Other: $10-$20 per hour 

2023/2024 Financial Statement Attached: Yes / No   Yes 

Building Warrant of Fitness Photo attached as display in the hall :  No, B-Rad attached 

Evacuation Plan  Photo attached as display in the hall : No – To be sent later 

Insurance - Contents Yes  Value: $1000000 

Improvements completed  New Fridge and Dishwasher 

Maintenance completed Electrical work 

Other: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We are proud to be supporting our local cinema which has been struggling financially. 
We have had some promising new users including Pickleball (very popular) and 

Badminton. There was some painting done this year and it was of a very poor 

standard. We would like the opportunity to use local trades people for Town Hall 

building maintenance as this would reduce costs for the Council, particularly with 

travel, as well as providing a better standard of workmanship, as they have a local 

reputation to maintain. We would welcome discussions to make this happen.   

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Council is also improving its website content, and we would like to provide a basic description of what the hall can be 

booked for and how to make a booking etc. If you could provide information about the following, which we believe will 

help potential hall hirers that would be much appreciated: 

 

 

Hall / meeting room details and 

capacities e.g.: Main Hall – 250 

pp 

Town Hall – Main Hall – capacity – ????? 

 

Town Hall Supper room/Kitchen – Capacity - 50 

Kitchen facilities Oven, dishwasher, fridge, “Zip” type water heater  

 Toilets 5 toilets - 1 disabled access, 2 women’s and 2 men’s 

Disabled access Main Hall – yes disabled access by side entrance 
 

Supper Room – yes disabled access by concrete ramp. 

Parking Public parking next to hall – 10 

Otherwise parking on streets surrounding hall. 

Furniture available 196 Chairs, trestle tables – 17 large, 9 small 

Other facilities / assets available e.g.: 

stage, lighting, heating 

Stage, Electric Fans, oil heaters 

 

 

  Checklist: 

Yes Form fully completed 

No Photo of BWOF on display B-Rad Attached 

No Photo of Evacuation procedure on display – to be sent later 

No Copy of Audited Financial Accounts if relevant – not relevant 

Yes Copy of Annual Financial Accounts for period 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024 

No Other (funding report, funding requests) 

No Invite to attend the Community Board meeting 

 

Thank you for your co-operation. 
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Profit and Loss
Russell Town Hall
For the year ended 30 June 2024

2024 2023

Trading Income
Donations - 100.00

Interest Income 10,154.13 2,919.37

Key Deposit - 50.00

Town Hall rental income 20,727.50 13,305.00

Total Trading Income 30,881.63 16,374.37

Gross Profit 30,881.63 16,374.37

Operating Expenses
Bookkeeping & Accounting 3,629.40 3,651.83

Cleaning 355.14 219.34

Cleaning Contractor 4,231.86 3,715.82

General Expenses 193.17 153.21

Insurance 1,555.42 1,484.89

Repairs and Maintenance - 1,746.40

Total Operating Expenses 9,964.99 10,971.49

Net Profit 20,916.64 5,402.88
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Balance Sheet
Russell Town Hall
As at 30 June 2024

30 JUN 2024 30 JUN 2023

Assets
Bank

Russell Town Hall Committee 9,048.23 4,144.56

Term Deposit 167,579.26 157,553.11
Total Bank 176,627.49 161,697.67

Current Assets
Accounts Receivable 1,095.00 1,190.00
Total Current Assets 1,095.00 1,190.00

Fixed Assets
Community Sports Equipment 2,076.90 2,076.90

Kitchen Applicances 3,819.00 -

Office Equipment 1,032.00 1,735.00
Total Fixed Assets 6,927.90 3,811.90

Total Assets 184,650.39 166,699.57

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 266.62 3,202.93

GST (29.53) -

Rounding (0.04) (0.06)
Total Current Liabilities 237.05 3,202.87

Total Liabilities 237.05 3,202.87

Net Assets 184,413.34 163,496.70

Equity
Current Year Earnings 20,916.64 5,402.88

Retained Earnings 163,496.70 158,093.82

Total Equity 184,413.34 163,496.70
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Fixed Asset Reconciliation
Russell Town Hall
For the year ended 30 June 2024
SOURCE COST ACCOUNT OPENING COST OPENING ACCUM

DEP
OPENING BOOK

VALUE CLOSING COST CLOSING ACCUM
DEP

CLOSING BOOK
VALUE

Community Sports Equipment

Balance Sheet
Community
Sports
Equipment

2,076.90 - 2,076.90 2,076.90 - 2,076.90

Asset Register
Community
Sports
Equipment

- - - - - -

Difference 2,076.90 - 2,076.90 2,076.90 - 2,076.90

Kitchen Applicances
Balance Sheet Kitchen

Applicances - - - 3,819.00 - 3,819.00

Asset Register Kitchen
Applicances - - - - - -

Difference - - - 3,819.00 - 3,819.00

Office Equipment
Balance Sheet Office

Equipment 1,735.00 - 1,735.00 1,032.00 - 1,032.00

Asset Register Office
Equipment - - - - - -

Difference 1,735.00 - 1,735.00 1,032.00 - 1,032.00

Total Difference 3,811.90 - 3,811.90 6,927.90 - 6,927.90



  Fireco Limited 
       • Ph: 0800 101 232 
       • Email: info@fireco.co.nz 
       • Web: www.fireco.co.nz 
       • PO Box 1517, Whangarei 

 

Building Warrant of Fitness Report and Declaration 
Non-compliance with compliance schedule # 1273 

 
This report has been issued in lieu of a building warrant of fitness (BWOF). Its purpose is to notify building occupants: 

1. That one or more procedures required for a BWOF to be supplied and displayed were not carried out. 
2. About the current performance status of each specified system.       

 

THE BUILDING 

Building name: Russell Community Hall 
 

Street address of building: 17 The Strand Russell 
 

Legal Description: LOT 15-16 Kororareka Domain 
 

Location within site / block: -  

OWNERS DECLARATION  

A BWOF was unable to be supplied and displayed because one or more scheduled inspection and/or maintenance procedures of 
the compliance schedule was not carried out. 
 
The following table details whether a specific system was affected by the missed procedures and the current performance of the 
specified system with its respective performance standard.  

SPECIFIED SYSTEM SUMMARY REPORT   

Specified system  Procedure  
Missed  

Currently  
Performing  

Form 12A 
Supplied  

S-RAD  
Supplied  

SS4/1 – Emergency Lighting System Monthly inspection Yes No Yes 

SS14/2 – Signs relating to a System or Feature 
Specified 

Monthly inspection Yes No Yes 

SS15/2 – Final exits Monthly inspections Yes No Yes 

SS15/4 – Signs for Communication Monthly inspections Yes No Yes 
For more information on inspection, maintenance and reporting procedures missed and/or current performance details, please see the 
individual Specified System Report and Declaration (S-RAD) for the specified system concerned. 

 
 
 

Signature of agent on behalf of and with the authority of the owner  
 
Date: 23 April 2024 

OWNER / AGENT    

Name:  JP Dignon  Mailing address: 10 Cameron Street, Whangarei 

Company: Fireco Limited  Contact number: 0800 101 232 

BUILDING USE AND OCCUPANCY  

Current, lawfully established use 
Community Hall 

Activity Group: 
 

Fire Design category: 

Level / Unit number:  
 

Occupant load:  
 

Highest Fire Hazard Category: 1 
 

Compliance Schedule  

Compliance Schedule Anniversary: 30 April 2025 
 

Location where compliance schedule is kept: On location  
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